

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : BNG.26/2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Md. Mujahar Ali

Respondent : SDM & HO, Srijangram PHC

Date of hearing : 27.9.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

27.9.2016

The appellant Md. Mujahar Ali is present along with one Md. Innas Ali. The public authority is represented by Dr. Madan Ch. Bharali, SDM & HO, Srijangram PHC. The second appeal petition dated 9.4.15 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

It is seen from perusal of the case records that the etitioner filed an RTI petition dated 26.2.14 before the SDM&HO, Srijangram PHC seeking informations about implementation of different schemes by the PHC, copies of birth certificates issued by the PHC, fund received from the government and utilized by the PHC – during the financial year 2013-14 and 2014- 15. Later he filed a first appeal petition dated 25.2.15 before the Joint Director of Health services, Bongaigaon. A written statement dated 23.9.16 has been received from the Joint director of Health Services, Bongaigaon stating that the first appeal petition was transferred to the SDM&HO of Srijangram PHC on 9.3.15 advising him to furnish the information to the applicant immediately. The SDM&HO submitted a written statement dated 26.9.16 stating that the required information has meanwhile been furnished to the applicant by registered post on 24.9.16. The applicant stated that he is yet to receive the information. This Commission, therefore, directs the applicant to see if he needs any further information or clarification in addition to what has been furnished to him by the SDM&HO, Srijangram PHC, which the petitioner is likely to receive shortly. If he needs any additional information or clarification he may approach the SDM&HO, Srijangram PHC within 15 days from the date of receipt of the information already sent to him by Page 1 of 2

registered post by the SDM&HO. The SDM&HO, Srijangram PHC is also directed to allow the petitioner/appellant to inspect the relevant records and documents and take notes and photocopies thereof free of cost up to 25 copies and thereafter against payment of Rs. 2.00 for every additional page of photocopy.

With the above order, the second appeal petition dated 9.4.15 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/BNG.27/2016/12-A

Dtd. 27.9.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The Incharge District Fishery Development Officer, District-Bongaigaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. Md. Mujahar Ali, Vill & PO- Latikabari Part- II, Dist. Bongaigaon, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission